Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2017
prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN '000)

79 | Page

- risk premium,

- period for which cash flows are estimated,

- the value of expected future cash flows estimated using the current data and debt collection tools.

Sensitivity analysis – risk-free rate (portfolios measured at fair value)

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for current period
Equity excluding profit or loss for

current period

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

Dec 31 2017

Investments in debt portfolios  (5,628) 5,764 -  -

Dec 31 2016

Investments in debt portfolios  (5,896) 6,054

Sensitivity analysis – forecast revision (portfolios measured at fair value and at amortised cost)

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for current period
Equity excluding profit or loss for

current period

increase in re-
coveries by

100 bps

decrease in re-
coveries by

100 bps

increase in re-
coveries by

100 bps

decrease in re-
coveries by

100 bps

Dec 31 2017

Investments in debt portfolios 31,094  (31,094) -  -

Dec 31 2016

Investments in debt portfolios 26,410  (26,410) -  -

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2017
prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN '000)

80 | Page

Sensitivity analysis – time horizon (portfolios measured at fair value and at amortised cost)

Analysis presented below assumes extended forecast of time as well as increased forecast of payments.

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for current period
Equity excluding profit or loss for

current period

extension by
one year

shortening by
one year

[…]

(716,373)  (943,068)

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed rate financial instruments

The Group does not hold any fixed rate financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss,

nor does it execute transactions with derivatives (IRSs) serving as security for fair value. Therefore, a change

of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable rate financial instruments

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit over the

loan term by the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other varia-

bles, in particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2017
prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN '000)

111 | Page

PLN ‘000 Profit or loss for current pe-

riod
Equity excluding profit or loss

for current period

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

Dec 31 2017

Variable rate financial assets  (5,628) 5,764

Variable rate financial liabilities  (22,177) 22,177 -  -

Dec 31 2016

Variable rate financial assets  (5,896) 6,054

Variable rate financial liabilities  (54,771) 54,771  -  -

Fair values

Comparison of fair values and carrying amounts

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and values pre-

sented in the statement of financial position:

PLN ‘000   Dec 31 2017 Dec 31 2016

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or
loss

518,963  518,963  603,658  603,658

Hedge derivatives   7,262  7,262  -  -

   526,225 526,225 603,658 603,658

Financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

2,601,599 2,460,200 2,037,288 1,967,113

Loans and receivables   105,739  105,739  70,073  70,073

Secured bank borrowings   (489,880)  (489,880)  (267,351)  (267,351)

Unsecured bonds in issue

(1,398,263)

(1,374,306)

(1,365,101)

(1,366,204)

Finance lease liabilities   (9,079)  (9,079)  (13,959)  (13,959)

Trade and other payables   (143,449)  (143,449)  (169,248)  (169,248)

   666,666  549,225  298,482  227,204

For information on the rules of fair value measurement, see Section 3.3.

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2017
prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN '000)

112 | Page

Interest rates used for fair value estimation
  Dec 31 2017 Dec 31 2016

Financial assets measured at fair value and at amortised cost
5.32% - 321.14% 5.77% - 146.99%

Borrowings 1.83%-3.65% 1.83%-2.66%

Unsecured bonds in issue 4.23%-6.33% 4.23%-6.33%

Finance lease liabilities 1.39%-3.58% 1.39%-3.58%

Hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value

The table below presents the fair value of financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial po-

sition at fair value and at amortised cost. Depending on the level of valuation, the following inputs were used

in the valuation models.

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) on active markets for identical assets or liabilities,

• Level 2: inputs for given assets and liabilities, other than quoted prices from Level 1, observable di-

rectly (e.g. as prices) or indirectly (e.g. as provisions derivative),

• Level 3: inputs that are not based on observable market prices (unobservable inputs).